
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
MONDAY, JUNE 25, 2001 - 0530 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
One new large fire was reported in California. Two large fires reached 
containment, one in California and one in Nevada. Initial attack activity 
was moderate in California, Eastern Great Basin, Southwest, and Rocky 
Mountain Areas and light elsewhere. Very high to extreme fire indices were 
reported in Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, Nevada, New 
Mexico, Oregon, Oklahoma, Texas, Utah and Wyoming. 
 
 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
MARTIS, Nevada-Yuba-Placer Ranger Unit, California Department of Forestry.   
A Unified Command with a California Department of Forestry Type 1 Incident 
Management Team (Posten) and a National Type 1 Incident Management Team 
(Gelobeter) is in place. This fire is east of Truckee, CA and is burning 
primarily on the Humbold-Toiyabe National Forest. Despite inaccessible 
terrain hampering containment efforts, crews made good progress on line 
construction. Secondary lines have been completed. 
 
RIDGE, Mendocino Ranger Unit, California Department of Forestry. This fire 
is west of Covelo, CA. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
MARTIS         |CA| NEU| 14500| 60|  UNK| 1785| 47| 61|  14|   3| 11 M 
RIDGE          |CA| MEU|   610| 50| 6/26|  783| 31| 35|   4|   0| 395K 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
ALASKA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
FISH CREEK, Fairbanks Area, Alaska Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Jandt) is assigned. This fire is 12 miles southeast of 
Nenana, AK. The majority of the acreage gain is on the south perimeter of 
the fire. Crews on this perimeter are hampered by heavy fuel loadings and 
unfavorable winds. Crews on the north perimeter achieved good progress 
working toward the Totatlanika River. A structure protection group is 
assessing threats to homes along the Parks Highway and Windy Creek 
subdivision. 
 
SURVEY LINE, Fort Wainwright, Department of Defense. This fire is 
approximately 12 miles southwest of Fairbanks, AK. The fire is in a 
military limited protection area and is approaching a full protection 
area.  Aircraft have flown the fire and significant activity was observed. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 



     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
FISH CREEK     |AK| FAS| 30000| 10|  UNK|  213| 11|  0|   5|   0| 661K 
SURVEY LINE    |AK| DDQ| 27000|  0|  UNK|    0|  0|  0|   0|   0|   NR 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
WATKINS, Riverside Ranger Unit, California Department of Forestry. This 
fire is near Riverside, CA. No further information was received. 
 
DEMOCRAT, Sequoia National Forest. This fire is fifteen miles east of 
Bakersfield, CA. Good progress was made on line construction. Containment 
was hampered by rolling debris and steep terrain. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
WATKINS        |CA| RRU|  1507| 90|  UNK|  152|  7| 11|   7|   0|   NR 
DEMOCRAT       |CA| SQF|   480| 60| 6/25|  460| 20|  5|   4|   0|  54K 
SHINN          |CA| ANF|   300|100|  ---|    0|  0|  0|   0|   0|   NR 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ANF = Angeles National Forest 
 
 
 
WESTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES: 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
HEUSSER        |NV| ELD|   500|100|  ---|   54|  2|  2|   1|   0|   NR 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ELD = Ely Field Office, BLM 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK: 
 
A Pacific trough over California and western Nevada will bring partly to 
mostly cloudy skies with a few mountain showers or thunderstorms over the 
Sierra Nevada range. High temperatures will be in the 80’s, except for 90 
to 105 in the southern California deserts. Minimum relative humidity will 
range from 20 to 30 percent, with winds from the southwest to northwest at 
10 to 20 mph. 
 
Some moisture has moved into central Alaska under weakening high pressure, 
bringing partly cloudy skies with isolated afternoon showers or wet 
thunderstorms. High temperatures will be in the 70’s, with minimum 
relative humidity around 40 percent. Winds will be west at 10 mph. 
 
The approach of the Pacific trough will keep a slightly moist airmass over 
eastern and southern Nevada and Utah bringing partly cloudy skies with 



isolated afternoon thunderstorms. High temperatures will be 80 to 95, and 
minimum relative humidity will range from 7 to 17 percent. Winds will be 
south to southwest at 15 to 25 mph with gusts around 35 mph, except for 10 
to 15 mph in eastern Utah. 
 
The Pacific trough will bring more moisture to southeast Idaho. High 
temperatures will be 70 to 85, and minimum relative humidity will range 
from 20 to 30 percent. Winds will be southwest at 10 to 20 mph. 
 
A moist southerly flow around a high pressure system will continue over 
Arizona and New Mexico bringing variable cloudiness, scattered showers and 
thunderstorms. High temperatures will be in the 80’s to mid 90’s, and 100 
to 105 in the southern Arizona deserts. Minimum relative humidity will 
range from 10 to 20 percent in southern Arizona. Winds will be southwest 
at 10 to 20 mph. 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |      5|       |         6 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |      0|       |       |  35226|       |     35226 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|      1|       |       |       |     11|      1|        13 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|      0|       |       |       |     11|      0|        11 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |      1|       |      3|     27|       |        31 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |     30|       |      0|    991|       |      1021 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     23|     15|        38 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |    534|    515|      1049 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|      7|      2|       |       |       |      9|        18 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|      8|      1|       |       |       |     16|        25 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|      2|     16|       |      3|     10|     12|        43 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|      1|   1392|       |      0|    203|     15|      1611 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      7|       |       |       |      2|         9 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |     13|       |       |       |      0|        13 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|      5|       |       |       |       |     29|        34 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|      0|       |       |       |       |     11|        11 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      2|      8|       |       |      3|      6|        19 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|      0|      6|       |       |      0|      2|         8 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |     15|       |        15 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     17|     35|      0|      6|     80|     75|       213 
TOTAL     |ACRES|      9|   1442|      0|      0|  36980|    560|     38991 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |      3|     10|       |    243|      2|       258 



ALASKA    |ACRES|       |   1085|    814|       |  57919|      3|     59821 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     72|     54|      3|       |    356|    118|       603 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|   3478|  10802|   2005|       |   1399|    320|     18004 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     19|      6|      2|      6|   1086|    191|      1310 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|     37|    973|    120|      3|  31709|   3826|     36668 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|     17|     16|     11|      7|    788|    189|      1028 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|     16|    936|   1151|      2|   6399|  13145|     21649 
NORTHERN  | FIRE|    474|     12|     10|      2|    231|    109|       838 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   6278|    907|    321|      0|   8232|    337|     16075 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|     17|    150|       |     16|    122|    115|       420 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|    456|  16678|       |    278|   1736|    344|     19492 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|      7|    129|      1|      4|     23|     46|       210 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|   6715|   3292|      1|      2|    233|   9620|     19863 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|    679|     59|      7|     15|    418|    692|      1870 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   3976|   3966|    419|    549|  15589|  11194|     35693 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|     41|     98|     19|     15|    136|    126|       435 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|    605|    343|    295|     13|   3966|    294|      5516 
EASTERN   |FIRES|    314|       |      5|     37|   8369|    368|      9093 
EASTERN   |ACRES|  14849|       |     13|    361|  35114|   5210|     55547 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     28|       |     48|   1058|  21774|    617|     23525 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|   4456|       |   7538|  62393| 559056|  18214|    651657 
TOTALS    |FIRES|   1668|    527|    116|   1160|  33546|   2573|     39590 
TOTALS    |ACRES|  40866|  38982|  12677|  63601| 721352|  62507|    939985 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
TEN YEAR AVERAGE FIRES            42,013 
TEN YEAR AVERAGE ACRES           920,980 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 



TOTAL     |FIRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|         0 
TOTAL     |ACRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|         0 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |      1|      1|       |      2|      1|         5 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |      5|    745|       |    446|   1081|      2277 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     17|     62|      9|       |       |    303|       391 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|   4550|   5073|   7194|       |       |  41993|     58810 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     19|      6|      7|       |       |     39|        71 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|    258|    100|   3559|       |       |   9512|     13429 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |      2|       |       |       |     41|        43 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |     12|       |       |       |   5193|      5205 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|     18|      7|     80|       |     44|    298|       447 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   1723|   5840|  10267|       |   4309|  29874|     52013 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |      6|      4|      1|      8|     39|        58 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |   1002|   1890|    170|   1490|   7939|     12491 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      4|       |      1|       |      2|         7 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |    604|       |      0|       |    182|       786 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|     12|     12|     11|       |      1|    149|       185 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   2176|  12291|  35634|       |    400|  39057|     89558 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      2|      9|     82|      1|      2|     35|       131 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|   2500|   3506|  12815|    303|    762|  20666|     40552 
EASTERN   |FIRES|     10|       |     67|     10|    315|    124|       526 
EASTERN   |ACRES|   8641|       |  17828|   1355|  43746|  16053|     87623 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     12|       |    163|      7|    145|    827|      1154 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|   1408|       |  50076|   1736|  87919| 663267|    804406 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     90|    109|    424|     20|    517|   1858|      3018 
TOTAL     |ACRES|  21256|  28433| 140008|   3564| 139072| 834817|   1167150 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 



GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      7|         7 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |    179|       179 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |       |      1|         2 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |     29|       |       |       |    150|       179 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
USA TOTALS|FIRES|      0|      1|      0|      0|      0|      8|         9 
USA TOTALS|ACRES|      0|     29|      0|      0|      0|    329|       358 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
      Provinces      |   Fires   |  Hectares |    Fires     |   Hectares    
                     | Last Week | Last Week | Year-to-date | Year-to-date  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BRITISH COLUMBIA     |          0|          0|           447|          1084 
YUKON TERRITORY      |          0|          0|            33|          2529 
ALBERTA              |          1|          0|           558|        151163 
NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |          0|         11|            34|          1845 
SASKATCHEWAN         |         11|        650|           464|         86922 
MANITOBA             |          1|       2416|           296|         66901 
ONTARIO              |         10|          3|           344|          3581 
QUEBEC               |          0|         14|           481|          5544 
NEWFOUNDLAND         |          2|          0|            62|            85 
NEW BRUNSWICK        |          0|          0|           221|           443 
NOVA SCOTIA          |          5|          0|           200|           194 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |          0|          0|             6|            17 
NATIONAL PARKS       |          0|          0|            25|           115 
TOTALS               |         30|       3094|          3171|        320423 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|Area     |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd| 
|         |Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|ALASKA   |    4|    9|     |     |    3|    2|     |     |   29|   33| 
|NORTHWEST|    1|    4|     |    4|     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|CA-NORTH |   30|   51|   29|   67|     |   18|     |     |  153|  188| 
|CA-SOUTH |   40|    1|   24|    3|    9|    1|    2|     |   13|     | 
|NORTHERN |    3|     |   12|    5|    1|     |     |     |     |     | 
|GB-EAST  |    7|     |   47|    5|    5|     |    3|     |    8|     | 
|GB-WEST  |    1|    1|   16|    1|    4|     |     |     |    1|     | 
|SOUTHWEST|    2|     |    6|    1|    3|     |    1|     |   21|    1| 
|ROCKY MTN|     |     |   10|    6|    1|     |     |     |     |     | 
|EASTERN  |     |     |    1|     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|SOUTHERN |   10|     |     |   11|    5|    3|     |     |  118|    7| 



|TOTAL    |   98|   66|  145|  103|   31|   24|    6|    0|  343|  229| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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